Agreement or the proposed site adversely impacts an existing or proposed unit franchise. If Franchisee fails to 
comply with the terms of this Section 3.4, Franchisor may terminate this Agreement.  

4.  FEES AND COSTS 

4.1.  Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an initial franchise fee in the amount of 
Thirty-Nine Thousand and No/100 ($39,000) in cash or by certified check, at the time of execution of this 
Agreement. The initial franchise fee is payable when you sign the franchise agreement.  The initial franchise fee 
is fully earned and is not refundable under any circumstances.